NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 15  2
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 107  7
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 5  —
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 5,105  4,592
Vestcor Investments Private Equity, L. P.  3,523  2,282
NBIMC Asset Mix Strategy Fund 118  46

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2020

168

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

(c)  Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the effect on the fair value of investments due to fluctuation of market interest rates.  Entities
invested in fixed income securities or in derivative securities that have interest-bearing short-term securities as
underlay to prevent leverage are exposed to interest rate risk.

Vestcor has established guidelines on duration and yield curve distribution, which are designed to mitigate the risk of
interest rate volatility.  Duration is the present value, expressed in years, of the yield, coupon, final maturity and call
features of fixed income instruments.

The duration of financial instruments in each of these Entities, and the sensitivity to an increase or decrease of 1.0%
in interest rates are as follows:

 December 31, 2020

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 3,106,657 9.5 285,620
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 3,314,369 7.3 234,440
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 8,599 2.5 203
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,470,756 0.2 2,408
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 1,966 9.0 172
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 19,917 0.3 51
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 784,376 16.4 128,299
Vestcor Real Estate Fund Limited Partnership 5,662 2.0 111
Vestcor Investment Infrastructure, L. P. 6,300 0.8 43
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 60,937 3.4 2,039
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 3,287 3.3 108
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 20,595 3.2 648
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 1,176 3.2 37
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 259 4.2 10

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2020

169

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

 December 31, 2019

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 3,100,345 8.7 262,653
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 3,161,256 7.0 214,442
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 9,734 3.0 270
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,699,504 0.3 5,051
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 1,816 8.7 152
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 259,457 0.0 73
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 764,260 14.5 107,704
Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate, L. P. 5,713 2.9 162
Vestcor Investment Infrastructure, L. P. 7,500 1.6 116
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 45,716 2.8 1,259
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 2,677 2.8 72
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 7,186 1.6 113
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 400 1.6 6
NBIMC Private Equity Fund 259 5.2 13

The remaining term to maturity of the fixed income financial instruments in each of these Entities are as follows:

 December 31, 2020
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 138,272 893,803 953,627 1,120,955 3,106,657 2.44
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 108,236 1,274,255 1,068,169 863,709 3,314,369 2.97
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic

Canada Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — — 8,599 — 8,599 6.02
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,470,756 — — — 1,470,756 0.46
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 370 289 464 843 1,966 3.05
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 19,917 — — — 19,917 0.20
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 58,803 — 30,751 694,822 784,376 1.46
Vestcor Real Estate Fund Limited

Partnership — 5,662 — — 5,662 5.00
Vestcor Investments Infrastructure, L. P. 6,300 — — — 6,300 14.30
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017)

Fund 1,852 53,842 5,243 — 60,937 5.02
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund –

Class N 115 2,854 318 — 3,287 5.12
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

(2017) Fund 5,964 14,631 — — 20,595 6.61
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

Fund – Class N 336 840 — — 1,176 6.52
NBIMC Private Equity Fund — 259 — — 259 9.50

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2020

170

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

 December 31, 2019
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 87,474 819,188 1,065,277 1,128,406 3,100,345 2.71
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 162,128 1,309,114 877,509 812,505 3,161,256 3.03
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic

Canada Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — — 9,734 — 9,734 6.12
NBIMC Money Market Fund 1,686,746 12,758 — — 1,699,504 2.00
NBIMC Student Investment Fund 30 551 525 710 1,816 3.08
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 259,457 — — — 259,457 2.09
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund — 105,288 48,989 609,983 764,260 1.93
Vestcor Investments Private Real Estate, L.

P. — 5,713 — — 5,713 4.90
Vestcor Investments Infrastructure, L. P. — 7,500 — — 7,500 12.00
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017)

Fund 6,245 33,110 6,361 — 45,716 5.32
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund –

Class N 389 1,897 391 — 2,677 5.34
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

(2017) Fund — 7,186 — — 7,186 11.86
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

Fund – Class N — 400 — — 400 12.00
NBIMC Private Equity Fund — — 259 — 259 9.50

(d)  Credit Risk:

The Entities are exposed to credit-related risk in the event a derivative or debt security counterparty defaults or
becomes insolvent.

Vestcor has established investment criteria designed to manage credit risk by establishing limits by issuer type and
credit rating for fixed income and derivative credit exposure.  Vestcor does not consider cash or receivables for
investment sales settled through a central clearinghouse to have credit risk.  Management monitors these exposures
monthly.  Such derivative and short and long-term debt securities are restricted to those having investment grade